financial position that would have actually occurred had the acquisition of the 6922 Hollywood property occurred on June 30, 2011, (2)
represent the results of our operations that would have actually occurred had the acquisition of the 6922 Hollywood property, the 2011 equity
offering and the concurrent private placement, the acquisition of 100% of the Rincon Center property and concurrent refinancing, the
acquisitions of Glenborough Tierrasanta, LLC, GLB Encino, LLC, Del Amo Fashion Center Operating Company, L.L.C., Hudson Capital, LLC,
the 9300 Wilshire property, the 222 Kearny property, the 10950 Washington property and the 1455 Market office property, the refinancing of
the Sunset Bronson and Sunset Gower media properties, our IPO and the 2010 private placement occurred on January 1, 2010 and (3) project
our financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period, as applicable.

F-1

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form S-3

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Hudson Pacific Properties Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2011

(Unaudited and in thousands)

Hudson
Pacific

Properties,
Inc. (A)

Acquisition of
6922 Hollywood

(B)
Company
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Investment in real estate, net $ 829,284 $ 81,256 $ 910,540
Cash and cash equivalents 86,893 (50,400) 36,493
Restricted cash 8,184 �  8,184
Accounts receivable, net 11,386 �  11,386
Straight-line rent receivables 8,732 �  8,732
Deferred leasing costs and lease intangibles, net 77,031 14,078 91,109
Deferred finance costs, net 5,262 �  5,262
Interest rate contracts 631 �  631
Goodwill 8,754 �  8,754
Prepaid expenses and other assets 5,641 �  5,641

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,041,798 $ 44,934 $ 1,086,732

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Notes payable $ 275,002 $ 42,100 $ 317,102
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 12,484 �  12,484
Below-market leases 19,082 2,834 21,916
Security deposits 5,443 �  5,443
Prepaid rent 12,666 �  12,666

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 324,677 $ 44,934 $ 369,611
6.25% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred units of the Operating
Partnership 12,475 �  12,475

EQUITY
Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 authorized; 8.375% cumulative
redeemable preferred stock, $25.00 liquidation preference, 3,500,000 shares
outstanding at June 30, 2011 87,500 �  87,500
Common Stock, $0.01 par value 490,000,000 authorized, 33,570,842 outstanding
at June 30, 2011 336 �  336
Additional paid-in capital 560,727 �  560,727
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (449) �  (449)
Accumulated deficit (7,969) �  (7,969)

Total Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. shareholders� equity 640,145 �  640,145
Non-controlling unitholders in Operating Partnership 64,501 �  64,501

TOTAL EQUITY 704,646 �  704,646

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 1,041,798 $ 44,934 $ 1,086,732

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form S-3

Table of Contents 89

F-2

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form S-3

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

Hudson Pacific Properties Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited and in thousands, except share data)

Hudson
Pacific

Properties,
Inc.
(AA)

Other
Acquisitions

and
Adjustments

(BB)

Pro Forma
before

Acquisition
of

6922 Hollywood
(CC)

Acquisition of
6922 Hollywood

(DD)

Income
Allocation
(EE)

Company
Pro Forma

REVENUES
Office
Rental $ 35,335 $ �  $ 35,335 $ 2,945 $ �  $ 38,280
Tenant recoveries 12,147 �  12,147 250 �  12,397
Other 2,186 �  2,186 1,028 �  3,214

Total office revenue 49,668 �  49,668 4,223 �  53,891
Media & entertainment
Rental 11,072 �  11,072 �  �  11,072
Tenant recoveries 859 �  859 �  �  859
Other property-related revenue 6,513 �  6,513 �  �  6,513
Other 99 �  99 �  �  99

Total media & entertainment revenues 18,543 �  18,543 �  �  18,543

Total revenues 68,211 �  68,211 4,223 �  72,434

OPERATING EXPENSES
Office operating expenses 19,807 �  19,807 1,373 �  21,180
Media & entertainment operating expenses 10,950 �  10,950 �  �  10,950
General and administrative 6,208 �  6,208 �  �  6,208
Depreciation and amortization 21,987 �  21,987 1,685 �  23,672

Total operating expenses 58,952 �  58,952 3,058 �  62,010

Income from operations 9,259 �  9,259 1,165 �  10,424

OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME)
Interest expense 9,172 (839) 8,333 1,185 �  9,518
Interest income (31) �  (31) �  �  (31)
Other expenses 235 �  235 �  �  235

9,376 (839) 8,537 1,185 �  9,722

Net income (loss) $ (117) $ 839 $ 722 $ (20) $ �  $ 702
Less: Net income attributable to preferred stock
and units (4,054) �  (4,054) �  �  (4,054)
Less: Net income attributable to restricted shares (124) �  (124) �  �  (124)
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling
members in consolidated real estate entities (803) 803 �  �  �  �
Add: Net loss attributable to unitholders in the
Operating Partnership 487 �  487 �  (233) 254

Net loss attributable to Hudson Pacific
Properties, Inc. stockholders $ (4,611) $ 1,642 $ (2,969) $ (20) $ (233) $ (3,222)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form S-3

Table of Contents 91

Pro Forma loss per share�basic and diluted $ (0.10) (FF)
Pro Forma weighted average shares
outstanding�basic and diluted 33,144,915 (FF)

F-3

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form S-3

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

Hudson Pacific Properties Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(Unaudited and in thousands, except share data)

Hudson
Pacific

Properties,
Inc.
(AA)

Other
Acquisitions

and
Adjustments

(BB)

Pro Forma
before

Acquisition
of

6922 Hollywood
(CC)

Acquisition of
6922 Hollywood

(DD)

Other
Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(EE)

Company
Pro Forma

REVENUES
Office
Rental $ 22,247 $ 45,095 $ 67,342 $ 6,062 $ �  $ 73,404
Tenant recoveries 4,023 23,643 27,666 336 �  28,002
Other 233 2,321 2,554 1,820 �  4,374

Total office revenue 26,503 71,059 97,562 8,218 �  105,780
Media & entertainment
Rental 20,931 �  20,931 �  �  20,931
Tenant recoveries 1,571 �  1,571 �  �  1,571
Other property-related revenue 11,397 �  11,397 �  �  11,397
Other 238 �  238 �  �  238

Total media & entertainment revenues 34,137 �  34,137 �  �  34,137

Total revenues 60,640 71,059 131,699 8,218 �  139,917

OPERATING EXPENSES
Office operating expenses 10,212 38,119 48,331 2,509 �  50,840
Media & entertainment operating
expenses 19,815 (400) 19,415 �  �  19,415
General and administrative 4,493 2,909 7,402 �  �  7,402
Depreciation and amortization 15,912 23,464 39,376 3,370 �  42,746

Total operating expenses 50,432 64,092 114,524 5,879 �  120,403

Income from operations 10,208 6,967 17,175 2,339 �  19,514

OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME)
Interest expense 8,831 7,628 16,459 2,405 �  18,864
Interest income (59) �  (59) �  �  (59)
Unrealized (gain) on interest rate contracts (347) �  (347) �  �  (347)
Acquisition-related expenses 4,273 �  4,273 �  �  4,273
Other expenses 192 200 392 �  �  392

12,890 7,828 20,718 2,405 �  23,123

Net loss $ (2,682) $ (861) $ (3,543) $ (66) $ �  $ (3,609)

Less: Net income attributable to preferred
stock and units (817) �  (817) �  (7,291) (8,108)
Less: Net income attributable to restricted
shares (50) �  (50) �  (162) (212)
Less: Net income attributable to
non-controlling members in consolidated
real estate entities (119) �  (119) �  119 �

418 �  418 �  453 871

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form S-3

Table of Contents 93

Add: Net loss attributable to unitholders in
the Operating Partnership

Net loss attributable to Hudson Pacific
Properties, Inc. stockholders $ (3,250) $ (861) $ (4,111) $ (66) $ (6,881) $ (11,058)

Pro Forma loss per share�basic and diluted $ (0.33) (FF)
Pro Forma weighted average shares
outstanding�basic and diluted 33,144,915 (FF)

F-4

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form S-3

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Balance sheet adjustments

(A) Represents the balance sheet of Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. (the �Company,� �we,� �our� or �us�) as of June 30, 2011.

(B) Reflects the acquisition of the 6922 Hollywood property. The purchase price of $92.5 million has been allocated to land